MODEL ST

<in >
Y

589111

POS. 21

STE ABOVE DECK 746920

EXPLODED VIEW
52ST /52ST FS

Version 3.0

Version 3.0.F

T Y

MODEL ST FS 540411

MODEL ST

MODEL ST FS

15.1
15.2
15.3
154
155
15.6
15.7
16
16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5
16.6
16.7
17
18
18
19
19
20
21
21
22

QTY.

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRORRRLRERRLRELN

o
[N

PRRPWOWOWWRRPRPREPNNNRPRPRPRPREPNNNRRPRERREREREO®R

PARTS LIST
52ST /52ST FS

Version 3.0  Version 3.0.F

DESCRIPTION

Screw

Self-tailing arm
Self-tailing top complete
Self-tailing top complete
Cir clip

Top ring

O-ring

Screw

Disc Model ST (only for 540406)
Drum complete

Drive shaft complete

Model ST
Model ST FS

O-ring

Roller bearing complete
Bushing Not removable
Upper Base

Ball, POM

Ball, stainless steel
Retaining ring

Screw

Bushing

Bushing

Small Ratchet gear complete
Ratchet gear wheel
Gear wheel

Disc

Pawl

Arm spring

Bushing

Shaft for Ratchet gear
Ratchet gear complete
Gear wheel

Ratchet gear wheel
Bushing

Bushing

Pawl

Arm spring

Shaft for Ratchet gear
Plug for deck plate

Base cover Model ST
Base cover Model ST FS
Screw Model ST FS
Screw Model ST
Washer Model ST

Deckplate for Above Deck STE compact motor
Deckplate for Below Deck motor and manual operated winch
Sealing for Aluminium deck Not included

Service kit No. 21 (Not included)

ART. NO.
ISO7380-A4-M6x12
594100

540406

540411
591000U
521305
RD100431
585160

526910

734401

782811
RD100302
525905

716503

742310

526302

526301

526600
DIN912-A4-M6x16
877000

734900

589501

525200

525103

524300

713200

713300

981410

980410

589111

525403

525300

525500

981410

713200

713300

980410

783900

734303

734321
DIN912-A4-M6x8
DIN912-A4-M6x10
DIN127-A4-6,2
746920

746910

746990

710021

MOUNTING INSTRUCTION
52ST [/ 52ST FS

Version 3.0 Version 3.0.F

Installing the winch is easy, if you follow these instructions. The numbers in () refer to the position
numbers in the parts list.

Tools required for the installation:

Allen key (4 mm).

Allen key (5 mm).

Allen key(6 mm).

@ 8.5 mm. (11/32") drill.

6 pcs. M8 (5/16") bolts and nuts (length depending on deck thickness).
6 x large washers or backing plate.

Ring spanner to match nuts.

Bedding compound.

1. Drill bolt holes @8,5mm (11/32") using the winch template. Be sure that no dust comes in contact
with the winch, while drilling.

2. Remove screws (1).

3. Remove self-tailing arm (2) and drum (4).

4. Apply a light coat of bedding compound, ensuring that each bolt hole is bedded. Keep drain
grooves clear.

5. Fasten lower base (21) into place using 6 pcs. M8 (5/16") bolts. Use large washers or a backing
plate.

6. Assemble in reverse order.

7. Check that the winch is functioning correctly:
The drum should operate smoothly, by turning the drum clockwise by hand.
The drum must not turn when trying to turn the drum anti clockwise.
While turning the winch handle clockwise the drum should turn slowly.
While turning the winch handle anti clockwise the drum should turn fast.

SERVICE INSTRUCTION
52ST / 52ST FS

Version 3.0 Version 3.0.F

Tools required for service:
Allen key (4 mm.).

Allen key (5 mm.).
Screwdriver (small).
Winch handle.
ANDERSEN winch grease

Remove screws (1).

Remove self-tailing arm (2) and drum (4).

Remove screws (12).

Remove upper base (8), and place it in a safe and comfortable place before dismantling it !
Remove drive shaft (5). by using a finger or a winch handle.

ounprwnE

base plate (8). Remove roller bearing.

Remove shafts (15.7, 16.7).

Remove and dismantle the two gear units.

Clean all parts in benzine. Remember to clean the gear teeth, roller bearing track and bushing

inside the drum (4).

10. Assemble in reverse order. During assembile, lightly grease all gear teeth, drive shaft, roller

11. bearing, shafts, pawls, springs and bushings by the use of a small soft brush. Pawls should
only be lubricated with a very thin film of ANDERSEN WINCH GREASE. It is very important
that pawls can move freely.

©o~N

IMPORTANT: When assembling the winch, check the functioning of each pawl by pushing the pawl
against the spring. The pawls should move smoothly and automatically return to their normal posi-
tion, where the pawls engage with the teeth. If the pawls do not function correctly, clean and lubri-
cate the pawls and gears. Check the function of the pawls again to make sure that it works correctly.
If the pawls do not work correctly replace the springs and recheck the function.

Malfunctioning pawls may lead to unexpected failure of a loaded winch resulting in material damage
or fatal personal injury.

Service Kit No. 21 (art. no. 710021) contains spare parts for this winch.

To release the roller bearing (6), gently insert a small screwdriver between roller bearingand ——



IMPORTANT INFORMATION

ALL WINCHES

Read All Safety Notices and Product Manuals
Do not install or operate this winch before reading and fully understanding
the contents of this Safety Notice Sheet and the Product Manual.

Stay Alert When Operating
Andersen winches are very powerful and have the potential to cause significant dam-
age and/or serious injury if used improperly or without due caution and vigilance.

Operators Must Be Trained

Help prevent significant damage and/or serious injury by ensuring any person operat-
ing a winch has a thorough understanding of its proper operation and is aware of the

potential hazards involved. As a minimum, all winch operators must read and under-

stand this Safety Notice Sheet and the Product Manual.

Particular attention is drawn to the following ponts:

* Children and others not qualified to operate an electric winch must be kept at a safe
distance from the winch and any rigging or fittings that are under load.

*Long hair and/or loose clothing must be tied back to avoid being caught in the winch.

*In the event of a rope override or other fault, stop the winch and turn off power before
attempting to resolve the problem.

> B>

Avoid Accidental Operation

Remove winch handles and turn off power to the winch when not in use to help avoid
unsupervised or unintentional operation. Failure to do so could result in significant
damage and/or serious injury.

Maintenance
Turn off power to the winch before performing any maintenance or service tasks. Failure
to do so could result in significant damage and/or serious injury.

Lifting Operations

The winch must not be operated with the rope in the self tailer when used in any kind
of lifting operation.

Any lifting operations should be conducted by two persons in order to maintain con-
stant visual contact with the object being lifted.

Furthermore the selftailer must not be used as a cleat for a rope used to lift or sus-
pend any object. The rope must be secured properly by tying off, or leading to a suita-
ble fitting such as a cleat or bollard.

> B B

Failure to observe these precautions could result in serious injury or death.

DO NOT DISCARD

28. februar 2013 - Part no. 710252

e, buuds paand sy 10N |

ONILNNOW ONIYEdS TMvd

WARRANTY

Refer to our website www.ronstan.com/warranty for our warranty terms and conditions

WORLD WIDE DISTRIBUTION & SERVICE

VISIT WWW.ANDERSENWINCHES.COM)

/INDERSEN

STAINLESS STEEL WINCHES

Manufactured by: Ronstan Denmark ApS. - Jaegervaenget 36 - 7100 Vejle - Denmark
info@andersenwinches - www.andersenwinches.com

"Youm ay} pajelsul Buiney Jaye suomsod Juaiayip
[esjonas ul paseld ag ued wie Buleyas ayy ‘s|ppow Jayio
|le uQ "28p 8yl ul asayy Buljup o1 Joud Sajoy dy1 JO UONEIO|
Jadoud ay ysiigeisa 01 Juenodwn A1an 3 Bupfew ‘paxiy SI wie
Bunreyias ays Jo uomsod 8yl 1S82 pue 1SZT UO "eale papeys
ayl uiyum pauoiisod wie Buley|ds syl aney 01 puswwoddl
9M ‘Aj10a1100 pauonisod si wie Bulreylas 1ey) aseme ose ag

"MOJ2q UMOYS Ajua aul] 8yl YIiM aoueplodde

ul paode|d sI youim ayl Jeyl puswiwodal am ‘youim ayl Jo Buiuonouny ajgissod 1saq 8yl ainsus o

Manual
52ST / 52ST FS

Version 3.0 Version 3.0.F

L//INDERSEN

STAINLESS STEEL WINCHES

‘wJe Buljiey|as ayl Yyum 19ejuod
Ul Jou sI aul| Buioow sy} Teyl ains ag pue uonouny Bulreyas ayl asn 1ON Od Saul] BuLioow Yum youim
ay) Buisn usypn "sezis aull papusWwWOodal asn Ajuo ‘nun Buireyes sy Jo uonoUN) 1081100 8INSUS 01

"YOUIM U} WOoJ) S[puBy YdUIM 8] SA0WSI 0] ‘M3IA
J0 ul0d A18jeS B WOJ) ‘PUSWILIOID] BM ‘PRO| Japun SI Youlm 8yl Ing SN Ul 10U S| 3]pury YoUulMm syl Usymm

"youim oy10ads 8yl 1o} a|qelns 1y 90IAI8S
8y} 1o} UononJIsuUl 92IAISS 8U) 0] Iajal asea|d "UY 92IA18S NISHIANY 941 Ul papnjoul are palinbal aq
Aew yeyy sued Jaylo pue sbuuds wie areds “Jeak puodsas Alans paoe|dal aq pinoys sbuuds wie wed

‘SIaylo
pue 1asn ay) Joj saunful [ere) ul ynsal pinod Yoiym ‘uonounjew asned ued synpoid asealb ajqenns
-UON "S3UdUuIM JO UOoITealIgn| 10} 3|qelns Jou ate asealb auuew, Buipnoul ‘asealb jo sadAl Jaylo 1sopn

"onpoud  aseall uoya 1 /euoljis Anrenb ybiy e sl ISYIHD HONIM NISHIANY
"youim InoA Buniesugn| uaym ‘ISYIHO HONIM NISHIANY 9sn 01 sAemje puswiwodal AjBuons apn

"Jeak Alans 82U0 YoUIM By} 81ed1IgN| 01 pUSWIWOdal am ‘Buijres Jarem anjq Jo Jaueyd ‘buioel se yons

‘aSN 9AISUBIX3 1apun ‘Jeak puodss AIaAs 80U0 YOUIM By} 81edLign| pue uesjd ‘spuewsip 01 Ajuo ‘asn
[ewiou Jo} ‘puswiwiodal am ‘Buunioenuew ui uoisiald ybiy pue sfeuarew Jo 3210Yd 1Sag 8yl 01 ang

NOILVINHOLNI TVHINTIO



